

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2083/2025 CM (5515/2025)

**Shere Kashmir Construction
Private Limited**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s).

Through: Mr. S.N. Ratanpuri, Advocate.

Vs.

Government of J And K And Ors

...Respondent(s).

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

12.03.2026

1. Reply has been filed on behalf of the respondents.
2. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner on 'Admission' of the petition.
3. Due to non-availability of the learned counsel for the respondents, the matter could not be fully heard.
4. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that respondents are hell-bent to evict the petitioner from the allotted job.
5. List on 1st April, 2026.
6. In the meantime, subject to any vacation/modification upon the consideration of objections/arguments of the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the respondents shall not debar the petitioner from collecting the amenities/sanitation charges at the Toll Post Sonamarg, forming the subject matter of the allotment bearing No. CEO/SDA/2025/75-78, dated: 5th April, 2024 issued by the respondent No. 3

**(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

12.03.2026

Shahid Manzoor